� The Group has two investments in foreign subsidiaries, whose net assets are exposed to currency translation risk. However,
the Group does not enters into forward exchange contract to hedge the foreign currency exposure of its subsidiaries.

3.2	Accounting for derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

	� Interest rate swap agreements protect the Group from movements in interest rates. Any differential to be paid or received
on an interest rate swap agreement is recognised as a component of interest revenue or expense over the period of the
agreement. Gains and losses on early termination of interest rate swaps or on repayment of the borrowing are taken to
profit or loss.

4 CHANGE IN PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT

4.1 Change in presentation

	 Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year as follows:

	� With the effective of TAS 1 (revised 2009) “Presentation of Financial Statements”, the Group presented statements of
financial position as at 31 December 2014, 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013 for the reclassification of comparative
figures.

Consolidated

As at 1 January 2013 As at 31 December 2013

Originally Originally

stated Adjustment Restated stated Adjustment Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,997,094,756 (24,830,165) 1,972,264,591 2,331,829,386 (26,881,039) 2,304,948,347

Current portion of finance lease liabilities - 24,830,165 24,830,165 - 26,881,039 26,881,039

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 157,787,575 (47,607,678) 110,179,897 228,560,071 (25,934,689) 202,625,382

Finance lease liabilities - 47,607,678 47,607,678 - 25,934,689 25,934,689

Company

As at 1 January 2013 As at 31 December 2013

Originally Originally

stated Adjustment Restated stated Adjustment Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 342,280,133 (11,549,557) 330,730,576 342,568,549 (12,327,988) 330,240,561

Current portion of finance lease liabilities - 11,549,557 11,549,557 - 12,327,988 12,327,988

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 41,636,177 (30,462,053) 11,174,124 29,366,321 (18,134,065) 11,232,256

Finance lease liabilities - 30,462,053 30,462,053 - 18,134,065 18,134,065

90   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Central Plaza Hotel Public Company Limited   91

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (continued)

4.2	Restatement

	�� (1) Retrospectively adjust deferred income tax

	� During the year 2014, the Group’s management has amended the calculation of deferred tax for taxable temporary
differences to be consistent with the use of tax benefits in the future. The Group has restated the financial statements to
amend the recording of deferred income tax.

	� The effects of retrospective adjustment to the change on Statements of financial position as at 31 December 2013 and
1 January 2013 are as follows:

	� The effect to the Statements of Comprehensive Income for year ended 31 December 2013 was presented as follows:

	 (2) Retrospectively adjust rental fee of a subsidiary of the Group.

	� In January 2015, a foreign subsidiary received billings recharge from principal lessee who did not agree to the basis of
change measurement of the subsidiary. The Group has restated the financial statements to record liabilities from the
beginning of the lease period.

	� The effects of retrospective adjustment to the change on Statements of financial position as at
31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013 are as follows:

Company

As at 1 January 2013 As at 31 December 2013

Originally Originally

stated Adjustment Restated stated Adjustment Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Increase in deferred tax assets 33,810,784 45,412,234 79,223,018 - - -

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities - - - 127,713,586 (70,383,658) 57,329,928

Restated Consolidated and Company

Baht

Decrease in income tax expense 24,971,423

Increase in net profit for the period 24,971,423

Increase in total comprehensive income for the period 24,971,423

Increase in basic earnings per share 0.02

Consolidate

As at 1 January 2013 As at 31 December 2013

Originally Originally

stated Adjustment Restated stated Adjustment Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Increase in deferred tax assets 219,014,563 56,124,678 275,139,241 175,639,531 12,434,310 188,073,841

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities - - - 727,685,147 (70,383,658) 657,301,489

Consolidate

As at 1 January 2013 As at 31 December 2013

Originally Originally

stated Adjustment Restated stated Adjustment Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Increase in other current liabilities 157,787,575 13,831,057 171,618,632 228,560,071 16,794,833 245,354,904

Decrease in retain earnings 3,832,119,472 (10,234,982) 3,821,884,490 4,749,039,787 (12,428,176) 4,736,611,611

Decrease in non-controlling interests 964,736,722 (3,596,075) 961,140,647 807,403,529 (4,366,657) 803,036,872

92   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Central Plaza Hotel Public Company Limited   93

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (continued)

	 The effect to the Statements of Comprehensive Income for year ended 31 December 2013 was presented as follows: 	� The Group determines the appropriate discount rate at the end of each year. This is the interest rate that should be used to
determine the present value of estimated future cash outflows expected to be required to settle the pension obligations. In
determining the appropriate discount rate, the Group considers the market yield of government bonds that are denominated

[…]

Tax losses for which no deferred income tax asset was recognised 12,922,533 24,411,198 - -
Deferred tax expense relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences 81,506,197 77,565,662 (3,108,885) 49,061,178
Unrealised (gain) losses resulting from intergroup transaction 14,078,681 11,405,462 - -
Adjustment in respect of prior year (6,013,483) (6,480,786) - -

Tax charge 366,365,527 425,951,237 82,867,424 143,524,831

Consolidated Company

2014
Baht

Restated
2013
Baht

2014
Baht

Restated
2013
Baht

Current tax 191,986,940 195,521,871 1,203,967 -

Deferred tax (Note 18) 174,378,587 230,429,366 81,663,457 143,524,831

Share of tax of associates (Note 12) 2,373,661 1,553,700 - -

Consolidated Company

2014
Restated

2013 2014
Restated

2013

Earnings (Baht)

Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company 1,188,491,589 1,346,420,410 662,571,740 966,037,589

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (Shares) 1,350,000,000 1,350,000,000 1,350,000,000 1,350,000,000

Basic earnings per share (Baht per share) 0.88 1.00 0.49 0.72

Consolidated

2014 2013

Before tax
Baht

Tax (charge) credit
Baht

After tax
Baht

Before tax
Baht

Tax (charge) credit
Baht

After tax
Baht

Fair value gains:

Land and buildings - - - 492,380,332 (98,476,066) 393,904,266

Available-for-sale financial asset 253,391 (50,678) 202,713 37,501 (7,573) 30,291

Currency translation difference (38,118,346) - (38,118,346) 38,969,522 - 38,969,522

Other comprehensive income (37,864,955) (50,678) (37,915,633) 531,387,355 (98,483,639) 432,904,079

128   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Central Plaza Hotel Public Company Limited   129

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (continued)

33 DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

	� At the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on 24 April 2014, the shareholders approved the declaration of the annual
dividend for the year 2014 at Baht 0.4 per share (2013: Baht 0.30 per share), totalling Baht 540 million (2013: Bath 405
million). The dividends were paid on 22 May 2014.

34 BUSINESS ACQUISITION

	 Kata Phuket Hotel Co., Ltd.

	� On 7 October 2014, the Group additionally acquired the investment portion of 49.00%, (existing portion is 50.00%),